FCC HAC (T-Coil) Test Report
Report Format Version 5.0.0 Page No. : 1 of 21
Report No. : SA150707C10 Issued Date : Jul. 27, 2015
FCC HAC (T-Coil) Test Report
Report No. : SA150707C10
Applicant : Kyocera Corporation c/o Kyocera Communications, Inc.
Address : 9520 Towne Centre Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121
Product : Clamshell Phone

determine the worst-case audio codec configuration which was used for VoLTE T-Coil testing. The pre-scan results
please refer to below table.
AMR Type Codec Bit-Rates
(kbit/s)
ABM2
(dB A/m)
ABM1
(dB A/m)
SNR
(dB)
Wide Band 6.60 -48.45 -6.93 41.52
Wide Band 23.85 -47.81 -5.65 42.16
Narrow Band 4.75 -49.29 -4.67 44.62
Narrow Band 12.20 -48.06 -4.40 43.66
4.4 HAC T-Coil Testing Results
Plot
No.
LTE
Band
BW
(MHz)
Channel
Probe
Orientation
Frequency
Response
Coordinates
(mm)
ABM2
(dB A/m)
ABM1
(dB A/m)
SNR
(dB)
T-Rating
01 2 20M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 1, -1.5, 3.7 -40.17 1.70 41.87 T4
Radial (Y) - 2.5, 7.5, 3.7 -49.28 -7.27 42.01 T4
2 15M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 3, -0.5, 3.7 -41.37 1.00 42.37 T4
Radial (Y) - 1, -7, 3.7 -49.14 -6.94 42.20 T4
2 10M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 2.5, -2.5, 3.7 -41.43 0.62 42.05 T4
Radial (Y) - 2, 7, 3.7 -49.32 -7.10 42.22 T4
 2 5M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 1, 0, 3.7 -40.52 1.91 42.43 T4
Radial (Y) - 0.5, -7, 3.7 -49.27 -6.94 42.33 T4
 2 3M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 3, -0.5, 3.7 -41.11 1.04 42.15 T4
Radial (Y) - 0.5, 7.5, 3.7 -49.03 -6.73 42.30 T4
 2 1.4M 18900 Axial (Z) Pass 1, -2, 3.7 -41.10 1.46 42.56 T4
Radial (Y) - 0.5, 7, 3.7 -48.97 -6.96 42.01 T4
 2 20M 18700 Axial (Z) Pass 1, 3.5, 3.7 -42.10 0.30 42.40 T4
Radial (Y) - 1, -7, 3.7 -48.91 -6.94 41.97 T4
2 20M 19100 Axial (Z) Pass -1.5, 0.5, 3.7 -41.63 0.98 42.61 T4
Radial (Y) - 1, -7, 3.7 -49.05 -6.75 42.30 T4
 4 20M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 1, -1, 3.7 -40.44 1.70 42.14 T4
Radial (Y) - 3, -7, 3.7 -49.41 -7.31 42.10 T4
 4 15M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 2.5, -2, 3.7 -41.38 1.02 42.40 T4
Radial (Y) - 1, 7, 3.7 -49.05 -6.86 42.19 T4
4 10M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 3, -1.5, 3.7 -41.77 0.78 42.55 T4
Radial (Y) - 1.5, -6.5, 3.7 -49.32 -7.06 42.26 T4
02 4 5M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 2.5, -1, 3.7 -40.99 1.33 42.32 T4
Radial (Y) - 0.5, 7.5, 3.7 -48.97 -6.94 42.03 T4
 4 3M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 2, -1, 3.7 -40.96 1.46 42.42 T4
Radial (Y) - 1, -7, 3.7 -48.94 -6.74 42.20 T4
 4 1.4M 20175 Axial (Z) Pass 2, -2, 3.7 -41.47 1.00 42.47 T4
Radial (Y) - 1.5, -6.5, 3.7 -49.06 -6.94 42.12 T4
Note: The low and high channels were verified on the worst-case configuration for each probe orientation.
FCC HAC (T-Coil) Test Report
Report Format Version 5.0.0 Page No. : 18 of 21
Report No. : SA150707C10 Issued Date : Jul. 27, 2015